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State of Ohio Environmental Protection Agency

Northwest District Office

347 North Dunbridge Road
Bowling Green, OH 43402-9398

TELE: (419) 352-8461 FAX: (419) 3524468
w,w.epo.slate.oh.us

Ted Strickland, Governor
Lee Fisher. Lieutenant Governor

Chris Korleski, Director

Re: Lowe's
OHR000 126409
Hancock County
PRTC

November 12, 2008

Mr. Cow Miller
Lowe's Distribution Center
12700 County Road 212
Findlay, Ohio 45840

Dear Mr. Miller:

Thank you for your October 30, 2008, response to Ohio EPA's September 16, 2008,
Notice of Violation letter (NOV). My review of the documentation submitted reveals that
Lowe's has adequately demonstrated abatement of 1 of the 2 violations observed
during my August 28, 2008, and September 4, 2008, inspections.

The following is a summary of the violations cited in the September 16, 2008, NOV
letter and your compliance with respect to each:

Unpermitted Storage, Treatment, and Disposal
Ohio Revised Code Section 3734.02 (E)&(F)

ORC Section 3734.02 (E) states in part that, ". . - No person shall establish or
operate a hazardous waste facility. - . without a hazardous waste installation and
operation permit.

ORC Section 3734.02 (F) states in part that, "No person shall store, treat, or
dispose of hazardous waste identified or listed under this chapter and rules
adopted under it, regardless of whether generated on or off the premises where
the waste is stored, treated or disposed of. - . except at or to any of the following:
(1) A hazardous waste facility operating under a permit in accordance with this
chapter.

Lowe's has improperly stored hazardous waste at their facility by storing two 30
gallon drums (D002, DOOl) over 180 days. These drums were still at the facility
during the inspection. Lowe's must no longer store hazardous waste without a
permit over thelBO day storage limit.
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Waste Stream	 Allowable	 Storage	 Maximum
Storage	 Start Date	 Storage Date

D002	 180 days	 01/13/2007	 07/11/2007
(alkaline/corrosive)

D001, D002	 180 days	 08/09/2007	 02/04/2008
(flammable liquid,
corrosive)

Lowe's submitted documentation to me showing that the two 30-gallon drums
were picked up by Philips (Nortru) for proper disposal on September 18, 2008.

Since Lowe's violated ORC Section 3734.02 (E) and (F), Lowe's is subject to all
applicable general facility standards found in OAC chapters 3745-54 and 55.
Additionally, at any time Ohio EPA may assert its right to have Lowe's begin
facility-wide cleanup pursuant to the Corrective Action process under Ohio law.

Please be advised that due to the nature of the violation Ohio EPA may
require closure pursuant to OAC Rules 3745-55-11 through 3745-55-20 and
OAC Rules 3745-55-42 through 3745-55-47 at this site.

Please note that Ohio EPA considers this violation to be serious in nature.
Please be advised that Lowe's has been referred to our Central Office
Enforcement Section for enforcement consideration.

This violation remains outstanding.

2.	 Emergency Information, OAC Rule 3745-52-34(D)(5)(b)

All Small Quantity Generators (SQG) of hazardous waste must have the
following posted by the telephone: Name and telephone number of emergency
coordinator, location of fire and spill control equipment, and the telephone
number of the local fire department.

Lowe's failed to have the above information posted by the telephones in the
plant.

In order to abate this violation, Lowe's must submit photo documentation to my
attention showing that the above information has been placed by the phone.
Also, please mail a copy of the above information that is placed by the phone.

Lowe's submitted documentation on October 30, 2008, showing that the
above information has been placed by the phones in the facility;

With this information, this violation is considered abated.
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Should you have any questions or ill can be of assistance, please contact me at (419)
373-3058.

Sincerely,

Amy	 r
Division of Hazardous Waste Management

/llr

pc: Colleen Weaver, DHWM, NWDO
Cindy Lohrbach, DHWM, NWDO
John Schierberl, DHWM, CO
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ec: Amy Heller, DHWM, NWDO


